

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————  
BULK JULIANA, LTD., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WORLD FUEL SERVICES  
(SINGAPORE) PTE LTD,  
*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ◆ —————  
Mark T. Coberly  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dustin M. Paul  
W. Thomas Chappell  
VANDEVENTER BLACK LLP  
101 West Main Street  
500 World Trade Center  
Norfolk, Virginia 23510  
(757) 446-8614  
mcoberly@vanblacklaw.com  
dpaul@vanblacklaw.com  
tchappell@vanblacklaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*      *Dated: November 22, 2016*

*(Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)*

---

---

**John F. Fay, Jr.**  
**FAY, NELSON & FAY, L.L.C.**  
**1100 Poydras Street, Suite 2900**  
**New Orleans, Louisiana 70163**  
**(504) 799-2252**  
**[jfay@faynelsonfay.com](mailto:jfay@faynelsonfay.com)**

***Counsel for Respondent***

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1           |
| 1. Relevant Facts .....   | 1           |
| 2. District Court Proceedings .....   | 5           |
| 3. Fifth Circuit Proceedings.....   | 6           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....   | 7           |
| I. There is no circuit split that<br>supports granting certiorari .....                         | 7           |
| II. The first question presented does<br>not accurately describe the issues<br>in dispute ..... | 13          |

|                  |   |    |
|------------------|---|----|
| III.             | The choice-of-law provision does not “create” the lien in this case .....   | 15 |
| IV.              | Vessel owners’ property rights are not threatened by the opinion below .....  | 19 |
| V.               | This Court should not grant certiorari on this petition to address the contractual meaning of “General Maritime Law of the United States” ..... | 22 |
| VI.              | The granting of certiorari will create, not remove, uncertainty in the shipping industry.....   | 27 |
| CONCLUSION ..... |   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |         |
| <i>Comar Marine, Corp. v. Raider Marine Logistics, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2015).....                   | 17      |
| <i>Equilease Corp. v. M/V Sampson</i> ,<br>793 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1986).....   | 20      |
| <i>Filippou v. Italia Societa Per Azioni Di Navizione</i> ,<br>254 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1966).....                   | 25      |
| <i>Galehead, Inc. v. M/V Anglia</i> ,<br>183 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1999).....   | 14      |
| <i>Goodman v. 1973 26 Foot Trojan Vessel, Arkansas Registration No. AR1439SN</i> ,<br>859 F.2d 71 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 18      |
| <i>Gulf Oil Trading Co. v. M/V CARIBE MAR</i> ,<br>757 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1985).....                                   | 21      |
| <i>Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft v. U.S. Oil Trading LLC</i> ,<br>814 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                   | 14      |
| <i>In re Eagle Geophysical, Inc.</i> ,<br>256 B.R. 852 (Bankr. D. De. 2001) .....                                      | 25      |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>ING Bank N.V. v. M/V TEMARA</i> ,<br>No. 16-CV-2051 (KBF),<br>2016 WL 6156320 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016) ....                            | 7     |
| <i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Atlantrafik Exp. Serv. Ltd.</i> ,<br>982 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1992) .....                                  | 17    |
| <i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 571 (1953).....  | 8, 9  |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 1 (1972).....   | 9, 10 |
| <i>Native Vill. of Naknek v. Jones Pac. Mar., LLC</i> ,<br>141 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....                                    | 6     |
| <i>Newell v. Norton</i> ,<br>70 U.S. (3 Wall) 257 (1865).....   | 16    |
| <i>O.W. Bunker Malta Ltd. v. MV TROGIR</i> ,<br>602 Fed. Appx. 673 (9th Cir. 2015) .....  | 7, 10 |
| <i>O’Brien v. Miller</i> ,<br>168 U.S. 287 (1897).....  | 23    |
| <i>O’Rourke Marine Servs. L.P., L.L.P. v. M/V COSCO Haifa</i> ,<br>No. 15-CV-2992 (SAS), 2016 WL 1544742<br>(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2016) ..... | 27-28 |
| <i>Olson v. Bemis Co.</i> ,<br>800 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2015).....  | 18    |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Piedmont &amp; George’s Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> ,<br>254 U.S. 1 (1920).....           | 16            |
| <i>Pierside Terminal Operators, Inc. v. M/V Floridian</i> ,<br>389 F. Supp. 25 (E.D. Va. 1974) .....          | 20            |
| <i>Pittsburgh, C. &amp; St. L.R. Co. v. Ramsey</i> ,<br>89 U.S. 322 (1874).....                               | 17            |
| <i>Rainbow Line, Inc. v. M/V TEQUILA</i> ,<br>480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973) .....                              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Splendid Shipping Sendirian Berhard v. Trans-Tec Asia</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 1062 (2008).....                   | 7, 28         |
| <i>The Jefferson</i> ,<br>61 U.S. 393 (1857).....   | 16            |
| <i>Tramp Oil &amp; Marine, Ltd. v. M/V Mermaid I</i> ,<br>805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986) .....                   | 11            |
| <i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY CONTAINER</i> ,<br>518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....                        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trinidad Foundry &amp; Fabricating, Ltd. v. M/V K.A.S. Camilla</i> ,<br>966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 12            |
| <i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd., S.A. v. M/V PACIFIC CHUKOTKA</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009).....          | <i>passim</i> |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Triton Marine Fuels, Ltd. v.</i><br><i>M.V PACIFIC CHUKOTKA,</i><br>671 F. Supp. 2d 753 (D. Md. 2009).....           | 26            |
| <i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,</i><br>330 U.S. 75 (1947).....                                      | 14            |
| <i>United States v. Austal USA LLC,</i><br>815 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Va. 2011) .....                                    | 25            |
| <i>United States v. Utah, N &amp; C. Stage Co.,</i><br>199 U.S. 414 (1905).....   | 23            |
| <i>Veverica v. Drill Barge Buccaneer No. 7,</i><br>488 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1974).....                                    | 16            |
| <i>World Fuel Servs. Singapore Pte, Ltd. v.</i><br><i>BULK JULIANA M/V,</i><br>822 F.3d 766 (5th Cir. 2016).....        | 7             |
| <i>World Fuel Servs. Trading, DMCC v.</i><br><i>Hebei Prince Shipping Co.,</i><br>783 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2015).....     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>World Fuel Servs. Trading, DMCC v.</i><br><i>M/V HEBEI SHIJIAZHUANG,</i><br>12 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Va. 2014) ..... | 24            |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,</i><br>503 U.S. 519 (1992).....  | 13            |

**STATUTES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....               | 1      |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 31301 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 6      |
| 46 U.S.C. § 31326(b) .....              | 25     |
| 46 U.S.C. § 31341.....                  | 14, 20 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 31341(a)(4)(b) .....        | 15     |
| 46 U.S.C. § 31341(b) .....              | 20     |
| 46 U.S.C. § 31342.....                  | 14     |

**RULES**

|                        |    |
|------------------------|----|
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....   | 24 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14.a ..... | 13 |

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Natalie Kitroeff, <i>Hanjin Bankruptcy is the Tip of the Iceberg for Flailing Shippers</i> , Los Angeles Times, September 18, 2016, <a href="http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-hanjin-shipping-industry-crisis-20160913-snap-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-hanjin-shipping-industry-crisis-20160913-snap-story.html</a> ..... | 28 |
